IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
SEPTEMBER 18, 2023

6:30 P.M.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
SEPTEMBER 18, 2023
MONDAY: 6:30 P.M. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM
AGENDA

The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as follows:
(Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.)

1. Call to order
2. Invocation
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum
4. Demographic Study: Hudson Huff
5. Consideration of Dudley Construction change order for Transportation Building
6. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report
€. tax report
f. quarterly investment report
7. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary school student & staff activities
b. high school student & staff activities
c. superintendents report

8. Consideration of Grimes County Extension Office Resolution

9. Consideration of Resolution for Nominations to the Board of Directors of the Grimes Central
Appraisal District

10. Discussion of Committee Assignments

11. Personnel

12. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)

13. Adjourn

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on September 15, 2023 at 3:00 pm

Jeff Dé% 5

Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on the_18™ of September, 2023, the Board of Trustees of the Iola School
District will hold a regular meeting located at Iola ISD Board Room, Iola, Texas 77861. The subjects to be
discussed are listed on the agenda which is attached to the made a part of this Notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board of Trustees should determine
that a closed session of the Board of Trustees is required, then such closed or session as authorized by the
Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board
at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by
this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Private consultation with the board's secretary.

551.072 Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.

551.074 Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel.

551.075 To confer with employees of the school district to receive information or to ask
questions.

551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or implementation of, security
personnel or devices.

551.082 Considering discipline of the public school child, or complaint or charge against
personnel.

551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the board will follow, or

will instruct its representatives follow, in consultation with representatives of
employees groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.

551.087 Deliberations regarding Economic development negotiations

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board
with regard to any matter considered in such closed session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote
shall be either:

(a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting;

or

(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School

Board shall determine.

On this 15th of September, 2023 original copy was posted on the front window in the School District
Administration Building at 3:00 p.m. on said date.

Jeff Dyélu Suptrintendent
For the Board of Education



TIOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: TIola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: September 18, 2023

SUBJECT: Public Forum (Item 3)

At regular meetings the Board shall allot up to 30 minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to
the Board. Persons who wish to participate in this portion of the meeting shall sign up as they arrive
indicating the topics about which they wish to speak.

Public participation is limited to the designated open forum portion of a meeting. At all other times during
Board meetings, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate on matters being considered by the
Board. No presentation shall exceed 5 minutes.

Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but
the Board may not deliberate, discuss, or make any decision on any subject not on the agenda.

BOARD PRESIDENT: The presiding officer shall determine whether a person who wishes to address
the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the person shall be directed to do so
before bringing the matter to the board at a subsequent meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dy;rg i

Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
FROM: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: September 18, 2023

SUBJECT: Demographic Study: Hudson Huff  (Item 4)

Mr. Hudson Huff will be presenting the Iola ISD demographic study findings
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Respectfully submitted,

&

Jeff Dyer
Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
FROM: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: September 18, 2023
SUBJECT: Consideration of Dudley Construction change order to the Transportation Building

Project (Item 5)

Mr. Braden Griffin, Gallagher Construction, will be present to address this change order.
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Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dyé’ g b

Superintendent
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IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: September 18, 2023
SUBJECT: Consideration of consent agenda  (Item 6)

a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements

¢. student membership

d. SRO report

e. tax report

f. quarterly investment report
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1t is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the consent agenda as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dyelf U I
Superintendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MINUTES OF CALLED SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
PUBLIC HEARING
August 31, 2023
THURSDAY: 6:30 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM
The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in public hearing on August 31,
2023 in the Board Room, Iola, Texas.

Members Present: Jason Gooch, Tammy Harvey, Mark Cunningham, Todd Kay and Sierra Betancourt

Member Absent: Alec Pointer, Jody Evans

1. Call to order: Jason Gooch @ 6:30 p.m.
2. Invocation: Tammy Harvey
3. Public Hearing to discuss proposed budget and proposed tax rate for the 2023-2024 school year

4. Adjourn: A motion by Tammy Harvey to adjourn. Second: Todd Kay Vote carried 5-0

Jason Gooch, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

AUGUST 31, 2023

Thursday: immediately following public hearing IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in called session on August 31,
2023 in the Board Room, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Jason Gooch, Tammy Harvey, Mark Cunningham, Todd Kay and Sierra Betancourt

Member Absent: Alec Pointer, Jody Evans

. Call to order: Jason Gooch @ 6:30 p.m.
. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

Consideration of consent agenda

a. minutes of previous meetings

b. monthly disbursements

c. student membership

d. tax report

e. quarterly investment report
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to approve the consent agenda with corrections to July 11,
2023 minutes. Second: Tammy Harvey. Vote carried 4-0-1 (Todd Kay abstained)

. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary school student & staff activities: Mrs. Luna
b. high school student & staff activities: none
c. superintendents report: Mr. Dyer

. Consideration of budget amendments to the 2022-2023 budget
A motion was made by Jason Gooch to approve the budget amendments to the 2022-2023 budget.
Second: Tammy Harvey Vote carried 5-0

. Consideration of adopting the budget for the Iola ISD 2023-2024 school year
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to adopt the budget for the Iola ISD 2023-2024 school year
Second: Sierra Betancourt Vote 5-0

. Consideration of resolution adopting a Tax Rate for Tax Year 2023
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to approve the resolution adopting a Tax Rate for the Tax
Year 2023. Second Jason Gooch Vote carried 5-0

. Consideration of Board Resolution for Interlocal Agreement for DAEP with Madisonville CISD
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the Board Resolution for Interlocal Agreement for
DAEP with Madisonville CISD. Second Todd Kay Vote carried 5-0

. Consideration of approval of additional updates to Student Handbook
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the additional updates to Student Handbook as
presented. Second: Todd Kay: Vote carried 4-1 (Sierra Betancourt against)



10.

1.

12.

14.

I5.

Consideration of Resolution to Declare a Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3 Armed Security
Officer Requirement: A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the resolution to Declare a
Good Cause Exception for HB 3 Armed Security requirements. Second: Jason Gooch. Carried 5-0

Consideration of TASB localized revised Policy Manual Update 121

A motion was made by Jason Gooch to add, revise, or delete (local) policies as recommended by TASB
Policy Services as according to the Instruction Sheet for TASB Policy Manual Update 121. Second:
Tammy Harvey. Vote carried 4-1 (Sierra Betancourt against)

Consideration of Tax Assessor-Collector Certification of 2022 excess Debt Collection and 2023
Anticipated Collection Rate
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the Tax Assessor-Collector Certification of 2022
excess Debt Collection and 2023 Anticipated Collection Rate. Second: Sierra Betancourt Vote
carried 5-0

. Personnel:

a. employment: presented only
b. resignation: none

Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney
Consultation), 551.074(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters),
551.072 (Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087

(Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations): none

Adjourn: Motion was made by Jason Gooch to adjourn. Second: Sierra Betancourt.
Vote carried 5-0

Jason Gooch, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



Date Run: 09-12-2023 1:38 PM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 093-903 lola ISD Page: 1 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks FileID: 3
For the Month of August
Check  Check PO Invoice
Nbr Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
026034 08-14-2023 ACME ARCHITECTURAL 201544 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Locks for new classrooms 1,006.25 N
026035 08-14-2023 AG PLUMBLING 201560 489342 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Repair water line leak Campus 2,34595 N
026036 08-14-2023 BAYER ELECTRIC 201556 B16755 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Repair Electrical Issues 1,91342 N
026037 08-14-2023 BLUEBONNET GROUND 201563 2023-0931 199-51-6269.03-999-399000  water tax 2621 N
026038 08-14-2023 BSN SPORTS, LLC 006627 922162872 199-36-6399.03-001-391000  FB UNIFORMS 7.187.25 N
026039 08-14-2023 CHANEY FIRE & SECURI 201549 15829 199-51-6299.05-999-399000  Quarterly Fire Alrm Monitoring 210.00 N
201548 15913 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Annual F/Alarm Inspection 560.00 N
Totals for Check 026039 770.00
026040 08-14-2023 CHAPARRAL LABORATO 201576 2308233 199-51-6299.01-999-399000  Lab work 286.00 N
026041 08-14-2023 COMPLETE SUPPLY 201545 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Janitorial /Paper Supplies 1,492.96 N
026042 08-14-2023 KATHY DARBY 006644 199-00-1290.01-000-300000 VB START UP GATE 250.00 N
006644 199-00-1290.01-000-300000 VB START UP GATE 500.00 N
Totals for Check 026042 750.00 .
026043 08-14-2023 DEALERS ELECTRICAL 201552 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  New Lighting Lab/F-House 2,386.76 N
026044 08-14-2023 FAIRFIELD ISD 006635 199-36-6499.00-001-391000 VB TOURNEY FEE 400.00 N
026045 08-14-2023 FBS FACTORY 201565 328690 199-11-6399.00-001-322000  Appliances for CTE 9,900.00 N
026046 08-14-2023 GOPHER SPORTS 201531 295553 410-11-6321.00-101-311000 PE Curriculum 502.88 N
026047 08-14-2023 GRIMES COUNTY SP ED 006628 199-93-6492.00-999-323000  2ND PAYMENT 85,838.00 N
026048 08-14-2023 HANDWRITING WITHOU 201524 183186 410-11-6321.00-101-311000  Curriculum 368512 N
026049 08-14-2023 HEARTLAND 201558 027559 240-35-6399.02-999-393000  CAFETERIA NON FOOD 1,609.00 N
026050 08-14-2023 HOBART SERVICES 006645 240-35-6249.00-999-399000  CAFE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 3,17454 N
026051 08-14-2023 JELCO 201397 11245 199-51-6299.00-999-393000  Gym screen and coat 4,140.00 N
026052 08-14-2023 JOHNSON SUPPLY 201541 10412138 199-51-6639.00-999-399000  Freon 1,656.70 N
026053 08-14-2023 KESCO 201536 240-35-6399.01-999-399000 EQUIPMENT 4,95643 N
026054 08-14-2023 KLC VIDEO SECURITY 006629 199-52-6399.00-999-300000  KEY FOBS 63250 N
026055 08-14-2023 LADY HORNET BOOSTE 006634 199-36-6499.00-001-331000 VB TOURNEY FEE 400.00 N
026056 08-14-2023 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 006631 37124703 199-11-6399.22-001-322000 AG WELDER 7.333.80 N
006630 37307269 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  CYLINDER LEASE 165.20 N
Totals for Check 026056 7,499.00
026057 08-14-2023 LONE STAR ROOF SYST 201550 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Roof Repair Music Room O/Gym 2,250.00 N
026058 08-14-2023 LONESTAR FLOORS & 201573 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  New Carpet for New Rooms 5,194.59 N
026059 08-14-2023 LOWMAN CONSULTING 201526 4943 410-11-6321.00-001-311000  Soc. St. Curriculum 900.00 N
026060 08-14-2023 MARK'S PLUMBING PAR 201551 279247 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Faucet Replacement Restroom 355.62 N
026061 08-14-2023 PIONEER ATHLETICS 006637 199-36-6399.16-001-391000  LINE PAINT 1,769.95 N



Date Run: 09-12-2023 1:38 PM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 093-903 lola 1SD Page: 2 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks File ID: 3
For the Month of August
Check  Check PO Invoice
Nbr Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT

026062 08-14-2023 POOLSURE 201562 199-51-6299.01-999-399000  Chlorine 288.13
026063 08-14-2023 PORTA PHONE 006632 23PP3979 199-36-6399.12-001-391000  RADO REPAIRS 113.156
026064 08-14-2023 POWELL LAW GROUP, L. 006636 9830 199-41-6211.01-701-323000  LEGAL SERVICES 150.00
026065 08-14-2023 PRACTICAL RESPONSE 006633 199-52-6219.03-999-300000  GUARDIAN TRAINING 1,575.00
026066 08-14-2023 PRODUCERS COOP 201543 2338501 199-34-6311.00-999-399000  Fuel 1,417.17
026067 08-14-2023 REALITYWORKS 201568 49908 199-11-6399.00-001-322000  RealCare Babies 4,090.15
026068 08-14-2023 REGION Vi 201564 064061 199-34-6239.00-999-399000  Re-cert BUS 60.00

006640 063986 211-11-6239.00-001-330000  2ND PAYMENT TITLE 1 2,516.00

201539 240-35-6399.01-999-399000  CAFE TRAINING 72.00

Totals for Check 026068 2,648.00

026069 08-14-2023 REPUBLIC SERVICES 006638 199-51-6259.04-999-399000  DUMPSTER SERVICE 660.71
026070 08-14-2023 RIDDELL/ALL AMERICAN 006639 199-36-6399.15-001-391000  HELMET RECONDITIONING 3,453.05
026071 08-14-2023 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS ST 201546 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Paint/Summer Project List 1,475.64
026072 08-14-2023 SITE ONE LANDSCAPE S 201553 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Irrigation Controller F/Ball 198.23
026073 08-14-2023 TASB, INC. 006641 642839 199-41-6299.00-701-399000  UPDATES 1,294.93
026074 08-14-2023 TEACHERS PAY TEACH 201561 235799179 199-11-6399.00-001-323000  Classroom materials 302.99
026075 08-14-2023 THOMAS ELECTRIC 201559 240-35-6249.00-999-399000  CAFETERIA NON FOOD 2,620.00
026076 08-14-2023 TJS HARDWARE 201577 80525 199-51-6299.01-999-399000  Chlorine 130.00
026077 08-14-2023 TK SALES 201555 038042 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  Trash Bags / Hand Soap 1,804.54
026078 08-14-2023 TURNER,PIERCE AND F 201554 1989-51-6319.00-999-399000  Air Conditioner ISS/ Music Roo 2,968.39
026079 08-14-2023 Willda Beast, LLC 201542 56638 199-51-6299.01-999-399000  Sludge 325.00
026080 08-14-2023 WINDSTREAM 006642 199-11-6239.03-001-311000  INTERNET/HOTSPOTS 1,979.46
026081 08-14-2023 XEROX CORPORATION 006643 199-11-6219.00-999-311000  COPIER LEASE 1,624.68
026082 08-14-2023 ZWERNEMANN FLOORI 201547 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  New Floor Tile /Elem Sc. Lab 4,776.87
026083 08-15-2023 ALERT SERVICES, INC. 201569 199-36-6399.07-001-391000  Football supplies 1,184.05
026084 08-15-2023 AVINEXT 201574 325708 199-11-6399.22-001-322000  Desktop computers 12,580.00
026085 08-15-2023 BSN SPORTS, LLC 201499 922348683 189-36-6399.08-001-391000  Girls Basketball Supplies 258.34
026086 08-15-2023 ROBERT CARROLL 006647 199-36-6299.01-001-391000 BB OFFICIAL 95.00
026087 08-15-2023 CURRICULUM ASSOCIA 201525 90763009 279-11-6399.00-001-311000  |ES STAAR Tutoring Materials 2,557.50
026088 08-15-2023 NAVASOTA EXAMINER- 006648 199-41-6499.00-701-399000  LEGAL NOTICES 410.00
026089 08-15-2023 JAMES MEYER 006646 199-36-6299.01-001-391000 BB OFFICIAL 95.00
026090 08-15-2023 Teacher Synergy LLC 201580 236508481 410-11-6321.00-001-311000  Curriculum 281.99
026091 08-15-2023 XEROX CORPORATION 006649 199-11-6219.00-999-311000  COPIER OVERAGE 106.05



Date Run: 09-12-2023 1:38 PM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 093-903 lola ISD Page: 3 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks File ID: 3
For the Month of August
Check  Check PO Invoice
Nbr Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount  EFT
026092 08-16-2023 DSHS CENTRAL LAB 201578 199-51-6299.01-999-399000  TTHM's Testing 10696 N
026093 08-16-2023 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HA 201530 955830512 199-11-6299.02-999-311000  ELEM CONSUMABLES 5,801.80 N
026094 08-16-2023 POWELL LAW GROUP, L 006653 9951 199-41-6211.01-701-323000  LEGAL SERVICES SPECIAL ED 9,275.00 N
026095 08-16-2023 PRODUCERS COOP 201584 2360390 199-34-6311.00-999-399000  Fuel 3,28147 N
026096 08-16-2023 WELLS FARGO 006650 199-11-6239.03-101-311000  NEXVORTEX 18110 N
006650 199-13-6399.02-999-311000  GENERAL SUPPLIES 25473 N
006650 199-34-6311.00-999-399000  BUS SUPPLIES 56.97 N
006650 199-41-6399.00-701-399000 POSTAGE 198.00 N
006650 199-51-6319.00-999-399000  MAINT SUPPLIES 20038 N
Totals for Check 026096 891.18
026097 08-16-2023 WELLS FARGO 3357 006651 199-36-6411.00-001-391000  COACHES CLINIC 24493 N
006651 199-41-6299.00-701-399000  ANNUAL POSTAL RENEWAL 152.00 N
006651 240-35-6399.00-999-399000  CAFETERIA SHOES 1,122.47
Totals for Check 026097 1,519.40
026098 08-16-2023 WELLS FARGO #8329 006652 199-13-6399.01-999-311000  STAFF SUPPLIES 436.00 N
006652 199-36-6411.00-001-391000  COACHES CLINIC 40178 N
Totals for Check 026098 837.78
026099 08-18-2023 AVINEXT 006658 325020 199-11-6399.00-001-311000  LCD SCREEN REPAIR 135.00 N
026100 08-18-2023 HOBART SERVICES 006654 240-35-6249.00-999-399000  EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 3,17454 N
026101 08-18-2023 MONICA LEE HURST 006657 199-13-6499.00-999-311000  TECH CONTRACT SERVICE 578.68 N
026102 08-18-2023 REGION Vi 006659 062105 199-13-6499.00-001-311000  SMITH WORKSHOP 100.00 N
201465 063834 199-13-6499.00-101-311000  WHEATON WORKSHOP 100.00
201467 063897 199-13-6499.00-101-311000  SHIVE WORKSHOP 100.00 N
Totals for Check 026102 300.00
026103 08-18-2023 SUPERIOR AIR REPAIR 006656 324966 240-35-6249.00-999-399000  CAFE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 1,290.32 N
026104 08-18-2023 TEXAS COMMUNICATIO 006655 35831 199-34-6499.00-999-399000  TRANSPORTATION RADIOS 252.00 N